

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR

First Appeal No.394 of 2012

(Smt. Zarinabi wd/o Mohammad Haroon Shekhani and others
vs.
Vishnu Sambhaji Thakre and others)

=====

Office notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's orders
or directions and Registrar's orders.

Court's or Judge's Orders

=====

Shri S.C. Joshi, Advocate for the Appellants.
Shri A.J. Thakkar, Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 and 2.
Shri W.G. Paunikar, Advocate for Respondent No.3.

CORAM : R.K. DESHPANDE, J.

DATE : DECEMBER 15, 2015.

The present appeal was admitted on 18/07/2012.

Notice of admission of the first appeal was issued to the respondents. The respondents were served.

Shri A.J. Thakkar, the learned Counsel appearing for respondent Nos.1 and 2 had filed memo of appearance, but Vakalatnama has not been filed. The office has, therefore, raised an objection.

In view of the fact that respondent Nos.1 and 2 have already been served, there is no need to issue any fresh notice to the respondents. If the Counsel for respondent Nos.1 and 2 fails to file Vakalatnama, the Court shall proceed further to decide the matter without hearing the Counsel for the respondents.

Hence, the office objection does not survive.

JUDGE